

GRANTED

No. 99-224

Supreme Court
FILED

FEB 03 2000

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE ~~UNITED STATES~~ **CLERK**

CHARLES B. MILLER, SUPERINTENDENT OF THE
PENDLETON CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD A. FRENCH, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, THE ASSOCIATION OF
STATE CORRECTIONAL ADMINISTRATORS AND
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, IN SUPPORT OF INDIANA
PETITIONERS

Michael D. Hess
*Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York*

Sarah B. Vandenbraak*
*Chief Counsel of the
Pennsylvania Department
of Corrections*

Leonard J. Koerner
Lorna B. Goodman
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the City of New York*

Peter A. Hobart
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Association of State
Correctional Administrators*

100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(215) 788-0999

55 Utley Drive
Camp Hill, PA 17011
(717) 731-0444
** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING THE AUTOMATIC STAY PROVISION OF THE PLRA UNCONSTITUTIONAL	3
A. The PLRA	3
B. Post-PLRA Litigation and Congressional Responses	7
C. The 1997 Automatic Stay Amendments ..	10
D. The PLRA Does Not Permit a Federal Court to Stay the Automatic Stay	13
E. The Automatic Stay Does Not Violate Separation-of-Powers Principles	17
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Aircraft & Diesel Equip. Corp. v. Hirsch</i> , 331 U.S. 752 (1947)	14
<i>Alberti v. Klevenhagaen</i> , 46 F.3d 1347 (5th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999)	21
<i>Bates v. Johnson</i> , 901 F. 2d 1424 (7th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	19
<i>Benjamin v. Kerik</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. Lexis 19694	25
<i>Buffington v. Day</i> , 78 U.S. 113 (1871)	21
<i>Board of Educ. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)	19
<i>Cagle v. Hutto</i> , 177 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Chagnon v. Bell</i> , 642 F.2d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	27
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	18
<i>Columbus Bd. of Educ. v. Penick</i> , 439 U.S. 1348 (1978)	20
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germaine</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	14
<i>Crawford-el v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases:	Page
<i>Dunn v. Carey</i> , 808 F.2d 555 (7th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880)	18
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	15
<i>French v. Duckworth</i> , 178 F.3d 437 (1999)	23
<i>French v. Owens</i> , 538 F. Supp. 910 (1982)	16,18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	20
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1360 (E.D. Mich. 1996)	8
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1362 (W.D. Mich. 1996) ...	8
<i>Harris v. Reeves</i> , 946 F.2d 214 (3d Cir. 1991)	23
<i>In re Duncan</i> , 139 U.S. 449 (1891)	23
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988)	14
<i>Kasper v. Board of Election Comm’r of Chicago</i> , 814 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	18
<i>Leslsz v. Kavanagh</i> , 807 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir.)	22
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	15,19,20
<i>Loyd v. Alabama Dept. of Corrections</i> , 176 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 1999)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases:	Page
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ’g Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	14
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	19
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	19
<i>O’Lone v. Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	15
<i>Overton v. City of Austin</i> , 748 F.2d 941 (5th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. International Parts Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 134 (1968)	14
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	20
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	20,21
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	20
<i>Ruiz v. Johnson</i> , 178 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 1999)	8,23
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	15
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	14
<i>Smith Land & Imp. Corp. v. Celotex</i> , 851 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases:	Page
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 181 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	15, 20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	21
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 989 F. Supp. 853 (W.D. Mich. 1996)	8
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991)	15
 Constitutions, Statutes and Rules:	
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4	23
F.R.C.P. 11	26
 Congressional Hearings, Reports, and Bills:	
Act of Nov. 26, 1997, Pub.L. No. 105-119, Title I, §123(b), 111 Stat. 2471	11
Cong. Rec. S10,576-10,577 (daily ed. Sept. 16, 1996)	9
Cong. Rec. S14,316-14,317 (daily ed. Sept. 26, 1995)	6
Cong. Rec. S14,756-14,759 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 1995)	5
Cong. Rec. HR 1895-1898 (daily ed. March 7, 1996)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases:	Page	
Cong. Rec. S12,268-12,269 (daily ed. Nov. 9, 1997)	11	
H.R. 104-537 104th Cong. (1996)	5	
H.R. 554, 104 Cong. (1995)	4	
H.R. 667, 104 Cong. (1995)	4,5	
H.R. 2076, 104 Cong. (1995)	5	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-378, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .	5	
House Report No. 104-21 on H.R. 667, 104 Cong., (1995) . .	4	
 <i>Implementation of Prison Litigation Reform Act: Hearings Before Senate and House Joint Committee, 104 Cong. (1996)</i>		9,10,25
 <i>Overhauling the Nation's Prisons: Hearing Before the Senate Judiciary Committee, 104 Cong. (1995)</i>		24
 <i>Prison Reform: Enhancing the Effectiveness of Incarceration: Hearings on S.3, S. 38, S. 400, S. 866 & H.R. 667 Before the Committee on the Judiciary, United States Senate, 104th Cong. 1st Sess, (1995)</i>		6,12
S. 400, 104 Cong. (1995)	4,5	
S. 1275, 104 Cong. (1995)	5	
S. 1279, 104 Cong. (1995)	5	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases:	Page
Veto Message, Cong. Rec. H15,166-15,167 (daily ed. Dec. 19, 1995)	5
Law Reviews, Articles and Other Authorities:	
Deborah Jones Merritt, <i>The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy: Federalism for a Third Century</i> , 88 Col. L. Rev. 1, 23-29 (1988)	23
Diiulio, John J., <i>Governing Prisons: A Comparative Study Of Correctional Management</i> . (Collier Macmillan, 1987)	4
John DiIulio, <i>A Philadelphia Crime Story</i> , Wall St. J., Oct. 26, 1994 at A21	4
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Why Hold Elections? Using Consent Decrees to Insulate Policies From Political Change</i> , 1987 U. Chi. Legal F. 295	21-22
Sarah Vandenbraak, <i>Bail Humbug!</i> , Pol’y Rev., Summer 1995	4
